

No. 03-240

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term 2016**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM LARSON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	5
I. SEARCHES PURPORTEDLY AUTHORIZED BY L.O. 1923 ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THE ORDINANCE DOES NOT FURTHER A SPECIAL NEED BEYOND THE GENERAL NEED FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT	6
A. L.O. 1923 Does Not Serve a Special Need Beyond the Normal Need for Law Enforcement.....	7
B. The Fourth Amendment’s Warrant and Probable Cause Requirement Is Not Impracticable.....	9
C. The City’s Interest in Inefficiently Reducing Sex Trafficking Does Not Justify Highly Intrusive Searches	11
II. W.M. DID NOT HAVE APPARENT AUTHORITY TO CONSENT TO THE SEARCH OF MR. LARSON’S HOME OR CELL PHONE.....	13
A. The Only Way to Interpret This Court’s Precedent Consistently Is to Adopt the False Fact Standard	15
B. The Policy Considerations Behind This Court’s Fourth Amendment Doctrine Support the Conclusion That the False Fact Test Must Apply	17
C. When the False Fact Test Is Applied, the Evidence Discovered in Mr. Larson’s Home and on His Cell Phone Should Be Suppressed.....	20

D. When Applying the Objectively Reasonable Test to the Facts of This Case the District Court Erred in Not Suppressing Evidence Discovered Incident to the Search of Mr. Larson’s Home.....	21
E. When Applying the Objectively Reasonable Test to the Facts of This Case the District Court Erred in Not Suppressing Evidence Discovered Incident to the Search of Mr. Larson’s Cell Phone.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731 (2011).....9

Bd. of Educ. v. Earls,
536 U.S. 822 (2002).....7

Camara v. Mun. Court,
387 U.S. 523 (1967).....7

City of Ontario v. Quon,
560 U.S. 746 (2010).....7

Coolidge v. New Hampshire,
403 U.S. 443 (1971).....6, 13

Ferguson v. City of Charleston,
532 U.S. 67 (2001).....7, 8, 9

Georgia v. Randolph,
547 U.S. 103 (2006).....23

Herring v. United States,
555 U.S. 135 (2009).....19

Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm’n,
502 U.S. 197 (1991).....17

Hudson v. Michigan,
547 U.S. 586 (2006).....19

Hudson v. Palmer,
468 U.S. 517 (1984).....11

Illinois v. Rodriguez,
497 U.S. 177 (1990).....13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....6

<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	17
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	5
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	7
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	11
<i>O’Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	7, 10
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	5
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	11
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	7, 11
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	7, 10
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	18
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	12
<i>United States v. Andrus</i> , 483 F.3d 711 (10th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>United States v. Basinski</i> , 226 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2000)	23

<i>United States v. Clutter</i> , 674 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>United States v. Cos</i> , 498 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2007)	14, 19
<i>United States v. James</i> , 353 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2003)	21, 24
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	10
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 741 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2014)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Salimonu</i> , 182 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Salinas-Cano</i> , 959 F.2d 861 (10th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>United States v. Waller</i> , 426 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 4 F.3d 761 (9th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 939 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. IV	17
-----------------------------	----

SECONDARY SOURCES:

4 Wayne R. LaFave,
Search and Seizure (4th ed. 2004)19

Swedish Institute,
*The Ban Against the Purchase of Sexual Services.
An Evaluation 1999–2008*
(Mireille L. Key & Jennifer Evans trans., Nov. 2010),
[http://www.turnofftheredlight.ie/wp-content/
uploads/2011/02/Swedish-evaluation-full-
trasnlation.pdf](http://www.turnofftheredlight.ie/wp-content/uploads/2011/02/Swedish-evaluation-full-trasnlation.pdf)12, 13
